Illinois law.

Section 275.240  Rebate Priorities and Rebate Amounts 

a)	Rebates shall be in the amounts specified below, but in no event shall a rebate amount exceed the purchase price of the vehicle:

1)	Beginning July 1, 2022, $4,000 for an electric vehicle that is not an electric motorcycle;

2)	Beginning July 1, 2026, $2,000 for an electric vehicle that is not an electric motorcycle;

3)	Beginning July 1, 2028, $1,500 for an electric vehicle that is not an electric motorcycle;

4)	Beginning July 1, 2022, $1,500 for an electric motorcycle.  [415 ILCS 120/27(a)]

b)	The Agency shall review and approve applications that meet the requirements of Section 275.230 of this Subpart, consistent with fund availability and prioritization as set forth in subsections (c) and (d). 

c)	The Agency shall prioritize the review of qualified applications from low-income purchasers and award rebates to qualified purchasers accordingly.  [415 ILCS 120/27(c)] 

d)	In addition to the priority in subsection (c), the Agency will further prioritize applications within a priority class as determined by subsection (c) by giving applications priority in the order in which the application was received.  The Agency shall prioritize applications outside the priority class as determined by subsection (c) by giving such applications priority in the order in which the application was received.

e)	Pursuant to subsections (c) and (d), qualified applications received during each rebate application cycle will be divided into those from low-income applicants and those from applicants who are not low-income.  Within each group, applications will be ranked in order of date received.  The Agency will review applications and issue rebates in the order of date received to qualified low-income applicants first.  If funding remains, the Agency will review applications and issue rebates in the order of date received to qualified applicants who are not low-income.

f)	The Agency's denial of an application shall not prohibit an individual from re-applying, provided the individual continues to meet the eligibility requirements found in Section 275.200. 

g)	The Agency will establish the duration of each rebate application cycle based on factors including available funding amounts, the ramifications of particular rebate cycle lengths, efficiency of rebate issuance, the likelihood of oversubscription, and the prioritization of the review of applications from low-income purchasers pursuant to subsection (c).  However, in no case will an application cycle be less than 90 calendar days.  The length of a rebate cycle will be noted on the Agency's website at the beginning of each cycle.

(Source:  Amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 11451, effective June 21, 2022)
